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Ground Water Elevations

Through June 2005
Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

From 04/12/1999 thru 06/30/2005 - Inclusive

SITE DATE TIME WATER ELEV ELEV.

DEPTH DELTA
MP TO WATER WATER

ELEVATION

(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)

4/12/1999 00:00783.25 3.32 NA  779.93MW-01
5/6/1999 00:00783.25 4.44 -1.12  778.81MW-01

11/30/1999 00:00783.25 10.25 -5.81  773.00MW-01
6/27/2000 00:00783.25 9.00 1.25  774.25MW-01
2/27/2001 00:00783.25 3.05 5.95  780.20MW-01
12/6/2001 00:00783.25 7.62 -4.57  775.63MW-01
4/3/2002 00:00783.25 5.14 2.48  778.11MW-01

10/9/2002 00:00783.25 10.23 -5.09  773.02MW-01
3/3/2003 00:00783.25 3.26 6.97  779.99MW-01
5/9/2003 00:00783.25 3.40 -0.14  779.85MW-01
7/1/2003 00:00783.25 3.32 0.08  779.93MW-01

10/6/2003 00:00783.25 8.98 -5.66  774.27MW-01
1/14/2004 08:49783.25 4.17 4.81  779.08MW-01
4/6/2004 08:06783.25 3.24 0.93  780.01MW-01

7/21/2004 00:00783.25 7.40 -4.16  775.85MW-01
10/11/2004 10:03783.25 8.50 -1.10  774.75MW-01
1/24/2005 08:11783.25 2.89 5.61  780.36MW-01
4/25/2005 09:47783.25 2.65 0.24  780.60MW-01

11/6/2001 00:00783.33 7.06 NA  776.27MW-01A
4/3/2002 00:00783.33 4.45 2.61  778.88MW-01A

10/9/2002 00:00783.33 9.68 -5.23  773.65MW-01A
3/3/2003 00:00783.33 2.74 6.94  780.59MW-01A
5/9/2003 00:00783.33 2.82 -0.08  780.51MW-01A
7/1/2003 00:00783.33 4.99 -2.17  778.34MW-01A

10/6/2003 00:00783.33 8.41 -3.42  774.92MW-01A
1/14/2004 08:51783.33 3.38 5.03  779.95MW-01A
4/6/2004 08:11783.33 2.78 0.60  780.55MW-01A

7/21/2004 00:00783.33 6.81 -4.03  776.52MW-01A
10/11/2004 10:08783.33 8.00 -1.19  775.33MW-01A
1/24/2005 08:12783.33 2.46 5.54  780.87MW-01A
4/25/2005 09:45783.33 2.44 0.02  780.89MW-01A

2/19/2004 00:00781.42 1.37 NA  780.05MW-01B
4/6/2004 08:08781.42 1.17 0.20  780.25MW-01B

7/21/2004 10:43781.42 5.28 -4.11  776.14MW-01B
10/11/2004 10:47781.42 6.40 -1.12  775.02MW-01B
1/31/2005 08:00781.42 0.75 5.65  780.67MW-01B
4/25/2005 09:53781.42 0.44 0.31  780.98MW-01B

4/12/1999 00:00829.88 8.34 NA  821.54MW-02
5/6/1999 00:00829.88 8.56 -0.22  821.32MW-02

11/30/1999 00:00829.88 11.96 -3.40  817.92MW-02
6/27/2000 00:00829.88 11.10 0.86  818.78MW-02
2/27/2001 00:00829.88 7.42 3.68  822.46MW-02
12/6/2001 00:00829.88 NM NA NAMW-02
4/3/2002 00:00829.88 10.70 -10.70  819.18MW-02



PERIOD:

Page: 2 of 8TABLE 1
Ground Water Elevations

Through June 2005
Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

From 04/12/1999 thru 06/30/2005 - Inclusive

SITE DATE TIME WATER ELEV ELEV.

DEPTH DELTA
MP TO WATER WATER

ELEVATION

(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)

10/9/2002 00:00829.88 12.55 -1.85  817.33MW-02
3/3/2003 00:00829.88 7.22 5.33  822.66MW-02
5/9/2003 00:00829.88 6.66 0.56  823.22MW-02
7/1/2003 00:00829.88 7.92 -1.26  821.96MW-02

10/6/2003 00:00829.88 9.87 -1.95  820.01MW-02
1/14/2004 09:04829.88 9.92 -0.05  819.96MW-02
4/6/2004 07:56829.88 8.65 1.27  821.23MW-02

7/21/2004 00:00829.88 9.30 -0.65  820.58MW-02
10/11/2004 10:21829.88 10.62 -1.32  819.26MW-02
1/24/2005 08:19829.88 4.36 6.26  825.52MW-02
4/25/2005 09:38829.88 4.49 -0.13  825.39MW-02

12/6/2001 00:00813.12 7.07 NA  806.05MW-02A
4/3/2002 00:00813.12 7.15 -0.08  805.97MW-02A

10/9/2002 00:00813.12 9.93 -2.78  803.19MW-02A
3/3/2003 00:00813.12 6.70 3.23  806.42MW-02A
5/9/2003 00:00813.12 6.74 -0.04  806.38MW-02A
7/1/2003 00:00813.12 7.31 -0.57  805.81MW-02A

10/6/2003 00:00813.12 7.62 -0.31  805.50MW-02A
1/14/2004 08:59813.12 7.02 0.60  806.10MW-02A
4/6/2004 08:00813.12 6.92 0.10  806.20MW-02A

7/21/2004 00:00813.12 8.09 -1.17  805.03MW-02A
10/11/2004 10:14813.12 7.21 0.88  805.91MW-02A
1/24/2005 08:16813.12 6.35 0.86  806.77MW-02A
4/25/2005 09:42813.12 6.31 0.04  806.81MW-02A

4/12/1999 00:00859.97 12.70 NA  847.27MW-03
5/6/1999 00:00859.97 12.92 -0.22  847.05MW-03

11/30/1999 00:00859.97 NM NA NAMW-03
6/27/2000 00:00859.97 14.42 -14.42  845.55MW-03
2/27/2001 00:00859.97 10.43 3.99  849.54MW-03
12/6/2001 00:00859.97 13.51 -3.08  846.46MW-03
4/3/2002 00:00859.97 14.68 -1.17  845.29MW-03

10/9/2002 00:00859.97 16.31 -1.63  843.66MW-03
3/3/2003 00:00859.97 11.53 4.78  848.44MW-03
5/9/2003 00:00859.97 9.54 1.99  850.43MW-03
7/1/2003 00:00859.97 10.62 -1.08  849.35MW-03

10/6/2003 00:00859.97 12.27 -1.65  847.70MW-03
1/14/2004 09:09859.97 12.11 0.16  847.86MW-03
4/6/2004 07:45859.97 10.95 1.16  849.02MW-03

7/21/2004 08:02859.97 11.96 -1.01  848.01MW-03
10/11/2004 10:25859.97 12.54 -0.58  847.43MW-03
1/24/2005 08:27859.97 7.25 5.29  852.72MW-03
4/25/2005 09:24859.97 7.64 -0.39  852.33MW-03

4/12/1999 00:00765.95 5.29 NA  760.66MW-04
5/6/1999 00:00765.95 5.57 -0.28  760.38MW-04
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11/30/1999 00:00765.95 8.53 -2.96  757.42MW-04
6/27/2000 00:00765.95 8.04 0.49  757.91MW-04
2/27/2001 00:00765.95 4.44 3.60  761.51MW-04
12/6/2001 00:00765.95 7.39 -2.95  758.56MW-04
4/3/2002 00:00765.95 5.74 1.65  760.21MW-04

10/9/2002 00:00765.95 8.01 -2.27  757.94MW-04
3/3/2003 00:00765.95 4.67 3.34  761.28MW-04
5/9/2003 00:00765.95 5.01 -0.34  760.94MW-04
7/1/2003 00:00765.95 5.63 -0.62  760.32MW-04

10/6/2003 00:00765.95 7.35 -1.72  758.60MW-04
1/14/2004 07:52765.95 6.12 1.23  759.83MW-04
4/6/2004 09:13765.95 5.05 1.07  760.90MW-04

7/21/2004 00:00765.95 6.62 -1.57  759.33MW-04
10/11/2004 09:22765.95 7.34 -0.72  758.61MW-04
1/24/2005 08:04765.95 4.47 2.87  761.48MW-04
4/25/2005 10:09765.95 4.67 -0.20  761.28MW-04

2/19/2004 00:00766.06 6.12 NA  759.94MW-04B
4/6/2004 09:18766.06 5.82 0.30  760.24MW-04B

7/21/2004 00:00766.06 7.35 -1.53  758.71MW-04B
10/11/2004 09:20766.06 8.05 -0.70  758.01MW-04B
1/24/2005 08:05766.06 5.04 3.01  761.02MW-04B
4/25/2005 10:11766.06 5.43 -0.39  760.63MW-04B

4/12/1999 00:00713.98 3.32 NA  710.66MW-05
5/6/1999 00:00713.98 5.27 -1.95  708.71MW-05

11/30/1999 00:00713.98 11.65 -6.38  702.33MW-05
6/27/2000 00:00713.98 6.56 5.09  707.42MW-05

12/6/2001 00:00712.69 5.25 NA  707.44MW-05A
4/3/2002 00:00712.69 2.85 2.40  709.84MW-05A

10/9/2002 00:00712.69 5.57 -2.72  707.12MW-05A
3/3/2003 00:00712.69 2.51 3.06  710.18MW-05A
5/9/2003 00:00712.69 2.57 -0.06  710.12MW-05A
7/1/2003 00:00712.69 2.66 -0.09  710.03MW-05A

10/6/2003 00:00712.69 2.95 -0.29  709.74MW-05A
1/15/2004 08:36712.69 2.70 0.25  709.99MW-05A
4/6/2004 10:51712.69 2.50 0.20  710.19MW-05A

7/21/2004 10:32712.69 2.90 -0.40  709.79MW-05A
10/11/2004 08:16712.69 2.77 0.13  709.92MW-05A
1/24/2005 11:45712.69 1.89 0.88  710.80MW-05A
4/25/2005 15:15712.69 2.00 -0.11  710.69MW-05A

5/6/1999 00:00755.71 4.82 NA  750.89MW-06
11/30/1999 00:00755.71 9.36 -4.54  746.35MW-06
6/27/2000 00:00755.71 8.58 0.78  747.13MW-06
2/27/2001 00:00755.71 4.03 4.55  751.68MW-06
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12/6/2001 00:00755.71 NM NA NAMW-06
4/3/2002 00:00755.71 5.59 -5.59  750.12MW-06

10/10/2002 00:00755.71 9.33 -3.74  746.38MW-06
3/3/2003 00:00755.71 4.00 5.33  751.71MW-06
5/9/2003 00:00755.71 4.27 -0.27  751.44MW-06
7/2/2003 00:00755.71 5.73 -1.46  749.98MW-06

10/6/2003 00:00755.71 8.33 -2.60  747.38MW-06
1/14/2004 07:48755.71 6.64 1.69  749.07MW-06
4/6/2004 09:33755.71 4.25 2.39  751.46MW-06

7/21/2004 00:00755.71 7.15 -2.90  748.56MW-06
10/11/2004 09:13755.71 8.91 -1.76  746.80MW-06
1/24/2005 07:59755.71 3.60 5.31  752.11MW-06
4/25/2005 10:19755.71 3.93 -0.33  751.78MW-06

2/19/2004 00:00755.87 5.46 NA  750.41MW-06B
4/6/2004 09:28755.87 4.19 1.27  751.68MW-06B

7/21/2004 09:44755.87 7.10 -2.91  748.77MW-06B
10/11/2004 09:10755.87 8.90 -1.80  746.97MW-06B
1/24/2005 07:58755.87 3.11 5.79  752.76MW-06B
4/25/2005 10:20755.87 3.77 -0.66  752.10MW-06B

5/6/1999 00:00769.42 8.81 NA  760.61MW-07
11/30/1999 00:00769.42 12.83 -4.02  756.59MW-07
6/27/2000 00:00769.42 12.21 0.62  757.21MW-07
2/27/2001 00:00769.42 10.05 2.16  759.37MW-07
12/6/2001 00:00769.42 12.53 -2.48  756.89MW-07
4/3/2002 00:00769.42 10.88 1.65  758.54MW-07

10/10/2002 00:00769.42 13.41 -2.53  756.01MW-07
3/3/2003 00:00769.42 8.87 4.54  760.55MW-07
5/9/2003 00:00769.42 8.78 0.09  760.64MW-07
7/2/2003 00:00769.42 10.38 -1.60  759.04MW-07

10/6/2003 00:00769.42 12.48 -2.10  756.94MW-07
1/14/2004 08:03769.42 11.59 0.89  757.83MW-07
4/6/2004 09:49769.42 9.22 2.37  760.20MW-07

7/21/2004 13:38769.42 12.12 -2.90  757.30MW-07
10/11/2004 10:32769.42 13.96 -1.84  755.46MW-07
1/24/2005 10:32769.42 6.95 7.01  762.47MW-07
4/25/2005 12:28769.42 7.72 -0.77  761.70MW-07

5/6/1999 00:00736.18 6.43 NA  729.75MW-08
11/30/1999 00:00736.18 13.04 -6.61  723.14MW-08
6/27/2000 00:00736.18 12.75 0.29  723.43MW-08
2/27/2001 00:00736.18 4.74 8.01  731.44MW-08
12/6/2001 00:00736.18 11.79 -7.05  724.39MW-08
4/3/2002 00:00736.18 7.49 4.30  728.69MW-08

10/10/2002 00:00736.18 13.70 -6.21  722.48MW-08
3/3/2003 00:00736.18 4.94 8.76  731.24MW-08
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5/9/2003 00:00736.18 5.24 -0.30  730.94MW-08
7/2/2003 00:00736.18 8.45 -3.21  727.73MW-08

10/6/2003 00:00736.18 12.58 -4.13  723.60MW-08
1/14/2004 07:41736.18 8.52 4.06  727.66MW-08
4/6/2004 10:37736.18 5.24 3.28  730.94MW-08

7/21/2004 00:00736.18 11.39 -6.15  724.79MW-08
10/11/2004 08:30736.18 12.70 -1.31  723.48MW-08
1/24/2005 07:53736.18 4.94 7.76  731.24MW-08
4/25/2005 10:28736.18 5.62 -0.68  730.56MW-08

12/6/2001 00:00794.25 24.57 NA  769.68MW-09
4/3/2002 00:00794.25 24.52 0.05  769.73MW-09

10/10/2002 00:00794.25 26.00 -1.48  768.25MW-09
3/3/2003 00:00794.25 24.53 1.47  769.72MW-09
5/9/2003 00:00794.25 21.58 2.95  772.67MW-09
7/2/2003 00:00794.25 22.16 -0.58  772.09MW-09

10/6/2003 00:00794.25 24.15 -1.99  770.10MW-09
1/14/2004 08:16794.25 25.11 -0.96  769.14MW-09
7/21/2004 00:00794.25 25.49 -0.38  768.76MW-09

10/11/2004 10:40794.25 29.00 -3.51  765.25MW-09
1/24/2005 10:36794.25 16.52 12.48  777.73MW-09
4/25/2005 12:18794.25 11.61 4.91  782.64MW-09

12/6/2001 00:00793.43 21.53 NA  771.90MW-10
4/3/2002 00:00793.43 19.90 1.63  773.53MW-10

10/10/2002 00:00793.43 22.65 -2.75  770.78MW-10
3/3/2003 00:00793.43 18.56 4.09  774.87MW-10
5/9/2003 00:00793.43 17.50 1.06  775.93MW-10
7/2/2003 00:00793.43 18.68 -1.18  774.75MW-10

10/6/2003 00:00793.43 21.41 -2.73  772.02MW-10
1/14/2004 08:38793.43 20.65 0.76  772.78MW-10
4/6/2004 08:42793.43 18.39 2.26  775.04MW-10

7/21/2004 13:27793.43 19.99 -1.60  773.44MW-10
10/11/2004 10:42793.43 21.79 -1.80  771.64MW-10
1/24/2005 10:38793.43 13.71 8.08  779.72MW-10
4/25/2005 12:15793.43 14.28 -0.57  779.15MW-10

12/6/2001 00:00785.55 16.61 NA  768.94MW-11
4/3/2002 00:00785.55 14.46 2.15  771.09MW-11

10/10/2002 00:00785.55 17.77 -3.31  767.78MW-11
3/3/2003 00:00785.55 12.31 5.46  773.24MW-11
5/9/2003 00:00785.55 12.11 0.20  773.44MW-11
7/2/2003 00:00785.55 13.64 -1.53  771.91MW-11

10/6/2003 00:00785.55 16.60 -2.96  768.95MW-11
1/14/2004 08:45785.55 15.41 1.19  770.14MW-11
4/6/2004 08:54785.55 11.74 3.67  773.81MW-11

7/21/2004 00:00785.55 14.31 -2.57  771.24MW-11
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10/11/2004 10:45785.55 16.51 -2.20  769.04MW-11
1/24/2005 08:44785.55 10.37 6.14  775.18MW-11
4/25/2005 08:42785.55 10.32 0.05  775.23MW-11

2/28/2005 08:00772.90 3.96 NA  768.94MW-12
4/25/2005 08:19772.90 6.27 -2.31  766.63MW-12

12/6/2001 00:00776.36 15.40 NA  760.96MW-13
4/3/2002 00:00776.36 13.49 1.91  762.87MW-13

10/10/2002 00:00776.36 15.97 -2.48  760.39MW-13
3/3/2003 00:00776.36 11.40 4.57  764.96MW-13
5/9/2003 00:00776.36 11.42 -0.02  764.94MW-13
7/2/2003 00:00776.36 12.88 -1.46  763.48MW-13

10/6/2003 00:00776.36 15.19 -2.31  761.17MW-13
1/14/2004 08:45776.36 14.28 0.91  762.08MW-13
4/6/2004 10:08776.36 11.89 2.39  764.47MW-13

7/21/2004 13:32776.36 14.23 -2.34  762.13MW-13
10/11/2004 10:35776.36 16.51 -2.28  759.85MW-13
1/24/2005 10:34776.36 11.24 5.27  765.12MW-13
4/25/2005 12:21776.36 11.14 0.10  765.22MW-13

3/16/2004 00:00706.85 16.60 NA  690.25MW-14
4/6/2004 10:25706.85 16.32 0.28  690.53MW-14

7/21/2004 00:00706.85 16.80 -0.48  690.05MW-14
10/11/2004 08:38706.85 16.76 0.04  690.09MW-14
1/24/2005 09:36706.85 9.40 7.36  697.45MW-14
4/25/2005 08:09706.85 5.55 3.85  701.30MW-14
5/2/2005 00:00706.85 5.54 0.01  701.31MW-14
6/2/2005 12:20706.85 6.84 -1.30  700.01MW-14

6/16/2005 10:35706.85 7.44 -0.60  699.41MW-14
6/30/2005 11:23706.85 7.82 -0.38  699.03MW-14

3/16/2004 00:00715.15 21.67 NA  693.48MW-15
4/6/2004 10:22715.15 22.80 -1.13  692.35MW-15

7/21/2004 00:00715.15 23.21 -0.41  691.94MW-15
10/11/2004 08:35715.15 23.09 0.12  692.06MW-15
1/24/2005 09:33715.15 14.84 8.25  700.31MW-15
4/25/2005 08:06715.15 9.36 5.48  705.79MW-15
5/2/2005 00:00715.15 9.52 -0.16  705.63MW-15
6/2/2005 12:10715.15 11.05 -1.53  704.10MW-15

6/16/2005 10:30715.15 11.62 -0.57  703.53MW-15
6/30/2005 11:19715.15 11.98 -0.36  703.17MW-15

3/16/2004 00:00687.39 22.97 NA  664.42MW-16
7/26/2004 00:00687.39 23.51 -0.54  663.88MW-16

10/11/2004 07:10687.39 23.16 0.35  664.23MW-16
1/24/2005 07:45687.39 20.64 2.52  666.75MW-16
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4/25/2005 12:30687.39 17.46 3.18  669.93MW-16
5/2/2005 00:00687.39 17.60 -0.14  669.79MW-16
6/2/2005 12:35687.39 18.34 -0.74  669.05MW-16

6/16/2005 10:42687.39 18.66 -0.32  668.73MW-16
6/30/2005 11:57687.39 19.01 -0.35  668.38MW-16

2/20/2004 00:00771.75 11.61 NA  760.14MW-17
4/6/2004 10:01771.75 10.67 0.94  761.08MW-17

7/21/2004 10:39771.75 12.52 -1.85  759.23MW-17
10/11/2004 09:03771.75 13.65 -1.13  758.10MW-17
1/24/2005 08:01771.75 9.57 4.08  762.18MW-17
4/25/2005 10:02771.75 10.19 -0.62  761.56MW-17

2/20/2004 00:00765.80 8.63 NA  757.17MW-18
4/6/2004 09:56765.80 8.40 0.23  757.40MW-18

7/21/2004 09:40765.80 9.37 -0.97  756.43MW-18
10/11/2004 08:51765.80 11.31 -1.94  754.49MW-18
1/24/2005 09:14765.80 4.61 6.70  761.19MW-18
4/25/2005 08:27765.80 5.45 -0.84  760.35MW-18

2/1/2005 09:50697.74 6.82 NA  690.92MW-19
4/25/2005 11:06697.74 4.07 2.75  693.67MW-19
5/3/2005 00:00697.74 4.10 -0.03  693.64MW-19
6/2/2005 15:41697.74 4.96 -0.86  692.78MW-19

6/16/2005 11:03697.74 5.40 -0.44  692.34MW-19
6/30/2005 11:48697.74 5.76 -0.36  691.98MW-19

1/24/2005 09:46691.05 6.33 NA  684.72MW-20
4/25/2005 11:03691.05 4.56 1.77  686.49MW-20
5/3/2005 00:00691.05 4.66 -0.10  686.39MW-20
6/2/2005 15:35691.05 5.26 -0.60  685.79MW-20

6/16/2005 10:51691.05 5.77 -0.51  685.28MW-20
6/30/2005 11:36691.05 6.68 -0.91  684.37MW-20

5/3/2005 00:00705.21 7.08 NA  698.13MW-21
6/2/2005 13:20705.21 7.20 -0.12  698.01MW-21

6/16/2005 10:55705.21 7.78 -0.58  697.43MW-21
6/30/2005 11:40705.21 8.13 -0.35  697.08MW-21

4/29/2005 00:00696.57 6.00 NA  690.57MW-23
6/2/2005 15:55696.57 6.87 -0.87  689.70MW-23

6/16/2005 11:01696.57 7.30 -0.43  689.27MW-23
6/30/2005 11:45696.57 7.70 -0.40  688.87MW-23

5/3/2005 00:00665.01 6.76 NA  658.25MW-24
6/2/2005 17:28665.01 7.90 -1.14  657.11MW-24

6/16/2005 10:47665.01 7.62 0.28  657.39MW-24
6/30/2005 11:52665.01 7.82 -0.20  657.19MW-24
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TABLE 2
Summary of Detected VOCs in Soil Gas - Northwest Area

Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

Sample 
Number

Date 
Sampled 1,1- DCA 1,1- DCE 1,2,4-TMB Chloroform cis-1,2-DCE Ethyl benzene Freon 113 MEK

Compound
Sample 
Depth 1,3,5-TMB CS2 DCFM HBDE IPAAcetone Benzene CCl4Bromoform2-hexanoneUnits

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESB-30 3/16/04 5 NA<0.0034 0.0910.0350.011 <0.00920.013NA0.0290.27 <0.00340.0059 0.061<0.0089 0.02<0.0035 NA0.0280.058µg/L <0.0054 0.0074U

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESB-31 3/16/04 5 NA<0.03 0.11<0.12<0.037 <0.081<0.024NA0.220.35 <0.03<0.037 1.38<0.079 0.13<0.031 NA<0.0620.16µg/L <0.048 0.053U

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESB-32 3/16/04 5 NA<0.028 0.110.21<0.035 <0.076<0.022NA0.0380.4 <0.028<0.035 0.181<0.074 <0.031<0.029 NA<0.0590.16µg/L <0.045 0.052U

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESB-33 3/16/04 5 NA<0.0057 0.0380.0270.011 <0.0150.0089NA0.0140.14 <0.0057<0.007 0.346<0.015 0.0091<0.0058 NA<0.0120.059µg/L <0.009 0.011U

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESB-34 3/16/04 5 NA<0.31 <0.462.2<0.38 <0.83<0.24NA<0.250.87 <0.310.63 5.75<0.81 <0.34<0.32 NA<0.64<0.77µg/L <0.49 0.6U
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESB-34 3/16/04 12 NA<0.29 <0.4314<0.36 0.8<0.23NA<0.231.4 <0.290.59 2.71<0.76 <0.32<0.3 NA<0.6<0.72µg/L <0.46 0.54U

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESB-35 3/16/04 5 NA<0.0029 0.00460.0210.0095 <0.0078<0.0023NA0.00320.019 <0.0029<0.0036 0.115<0.0075 0.0083<0.003 NA<0.0060.05µg/L <0.0046 0.0045U

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESB-36 3/16/04 5 NA<0.0031 0.049<0.0120.0098 <0.00830.055NA0.0230.15 0.0035<0.0038 1.03<0.008 0.014<0.0031 NA0.0130.049µg/L <0.0049 0.0074U

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESB-37 3/17/04 5 NA0.0097 0.016<0.0110.0089 <0.00760.0041NA0.0140.092 <0.0028<0.0035 0.026J<0.0074 0.0110.01 NA<0.00590.029µg/L <0.0045 <0.0035

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-5 5/11/04 5 NA<0.1 0.6NA<0.1 <0.1<0.1 <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L <0.1 <0.1
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-5 5/11/04 5 NA<0.1 0.8NA<0.1 <0.1<0.1 <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L <0.1 <0.1
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-5 5/11/04 5 NA<0.1 0.8NA<0.1 <0.1<0.1 <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L <0.1 <0.1
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-5 5/11/04 12 NA<1.0 11NA<1.0 <1.0<1.0 <1.0<1.0 NAµg/L <1.0 <1.0

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-6 5/11/04 5 NA<1.0 3.0NA<1.0 <1.0<1.0 <1.0<1.0 NAµg/L <1.0 <1.0
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-6 5/11/04 9 NA<1.0 10NA<1.0 <1.0<1.0 <1.0<1.0 NAµg/L <1.0 <1.0

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-6A 5/11/04 5 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-7 5/11/04 5 NA<0.1 NA <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-7 5/11/04 12 NA<1.0 NA <1.0<1.0 NAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-8 5/11/04 5 NA<0.1 NA <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-8 5/11/04 9 NA<0.1 NA <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-9 5/11/04 5 NA<0.1 NA <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-10 5/12/04 5 NA<0.1 NA <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-11 5/12/04 5 NA<0.1 NA <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-11 5/12/04 10 NA<0.1 NA <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-12 5/12/04 5 NA<0.1 NA <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-13 5/12/04 5 NA<0.1 NA <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-14 5/12/04 5 NA<0.1 NA <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-14 5/12/04 9 NA<0.1 NA <0.1<0.1 NAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-18 6/14/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-18 6/14/04 10 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-19 6/15/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-19 6/15/04 12 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-20 6/14/04 5 NANANAµg/L
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TABLE 2
Summary of Detected VOCs in Soil Gas - Northwest Area

Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

Sample 
Number

Date 
Sampled PCE TCE TCFM Toluene

Compound

MeCl
Sample 
Depth (ft) MIBK m&p- xyleneMethyl bromide Methyl chloride o- xylene PET Vinyl acetateTBAStyreneUnits

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESB-30 3/16/04 5 0.0260.011 0.013 <0.0046 0.0310.00630.0045 NA<0.0073UJ 0.085<0.012 <0.00580.063<0.0033µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESB-31 3/16/04 5 0.037<0.062 <0.037 <0.041 <0.053<0.0430.034 NA<0.065UJ 0.18<0.11 <0.0520.098<0.03µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESB-32 3/16/04 5 <0.031<0.059 <0.035 2.8 <0.050.24<0.015 NA<0.061UJ 0.1<0.099 <0.0480.077<0.028µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESB-33 3/16/04 5 0.012<0.012 0.0088 0.64 <0.010.045<0.003 NA<0.012UJ 0.038<0.02 <0.00970.033<0.0056µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESB-34 3/16/04 5 <0.34<0.64 <0.38 39 <0.556.5<0.16 NA<0.66UJ <0.29<1.1 <0.53<0.68<0.3µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESB-34 3/16/04 12 <0.32<0.6 <0.36 540 <0.5236<0.15 NA<0.63UJ 0.39<1 <0.5<0.64<0.29µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESB-35 3/16/04 5 0.014<0.006 0.009 0.67 <0.00510.037<0.0015 NA<0.0062UJ 0.029<0.01 0.0170.037<0.0028µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESB-36 3/16/04 5 0.0180.009 0.0096 0.029 <0.0055<0.00440.0017 NA<0.0066UJ 0.059<0.011 0.0060.051<0.003µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESB-37 3/17/04 5 0.018<0.0059 0.0065 <0.0038 0.0094<0.0040.0026 NA<0.0061UJ 0.053<0.0099 0.00910.0350.0054Uµg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-5 5/11/04 5 <0.1 10 3.0JNA 0.2<0.1 <0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-5 5/11/04 5 <0.1 15 3.5JNA 0.2<0.1 <0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-5 5/11/04 5 <0.1 19 4.0JNA 0.3<0.1 <0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-5 5/11/04 12 <1.0 350 48JNA 1.9<1.0 <1.0µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-6 5/11/04 5 <1.0 120 13JNA 1.8<1.0 <1.0µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-6 5/11/04 9 <1.0 320 45JNA 1.8<1.0 <1.0µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-6A 5/11/04 5 NAµg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-7 5/11/04 5 15NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-7 5/11/04 12 180NA<1.0µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-8 5/11/04 5 0.4NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-8 5/11/04 9 56NA0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-9 5/11/04 5 17NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-10 5/12/04 5 4.9NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-11 5/12/04 5 0.6NA0.5µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-11 5/12/04 10 8.5NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-12 5/12/04 5 1.5NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-13 5/12/04 5 <0.1NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-14 5/12/04 5 <0.1NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-14 5/12/04 9 <0.1NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-18 6/14/04 5 0.2NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-18 6/14/04 10 5.1NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-19 6/15/04 5 19NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-19 6/15/04 12 130NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-20 6/14/04 5 0.5NA<0.1µg/L
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TABLE 2
Summary of Detected VOCs in Soil Gas - Northwest Area

Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

Sample 
Number

Date 
Sampled 1,1- DCA 1,1- DCE 1,2,4-TMB Chloroform cis-1,2-DCE Ethyl benzene Freon 113 MEK

Compound
Sample 
Depth 1,3,5-TMB CS2 DCFM HBDE IPAAcetone Benzene CCl4Bromoform2-hexanoneUnits

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-21 6/15/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-21 6/15/04 12 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-22 6/15/04 5 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-23 6/15/04 5 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-24 6/15/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-24 6/15/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-24 6/15/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-24 6/15/04 11 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-25 6/15/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-25 6/16/04 12 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-27 6/16/04 5 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-28 6/16/04 5 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-29 6/16/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-29 6/16/04 9 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-30 6/16/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-30 6/16/04 10 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-32 6/16/04 5 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-33 6/16/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-33 6/16/04 12 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-34 6/16/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-34 6/16/04 12 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-35 6/16/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-35 6/16/04 10 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-36 6/16/04 5 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-38 6/17/04 5 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-39 6/17/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-39 6/17/04 9 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-40 6/17/04 5 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-41 6/17/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-41 6/17/04 12 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-42 6/17/04 5 NANANAµg/L
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-42 6/17/04 12 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-43 6/16/04 5 NANANAµg/L
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TABLE 2
Summary of Detected VOCs in Soil Gas - Northwest Area

Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

Sample 
Number

Date 
Sampled PCE TCE TCFM Toluene

Compound

MeCl
Sample 
Depth (ft) MIBK m&p- xyleneMethyl bromide Methyl chloride o- xylene PET Vinyl acetateTBAStyreneUnits

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-21 6/15/04 5 8.1NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-21 6/15/04 12 130NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-22 6/15/04 5 17NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-23 6/15/04 5 0.6NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-24 6/15/04 5 0.3NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-24 6/15/04 5 0.4NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-24 6/15/04 5 0.4NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-24 6/15/04 11 21NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-25 6/15/04 5 0.7NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-25 6/16/04 12 12NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-27 6/16/04 5 17NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-28 6/16/04 5 29NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-29 6/16/04 5 6.2NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-29 6/16/04 9 81NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-30 6/16/04 5 1.5NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-30 6/16/04 10 8.8NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-32 6/16/04 5 <0.1NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-33 6/16/04 5 <0.1NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-33 6/16/04 12 <0.1NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-34 6/16/04 5 <0.1NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-34 6/16/04 12 10NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-35 6/16/04 5 11NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-35 6/16/04 10 64NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-36 6/16/04 5 38NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-38 6/17/04 5 3.9NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-39 6/17/04 5 0.4NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-39 6/17/04 9 0.4NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-40 6/17/04 5 0.4NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-41 6/17/04 5 <0.1NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-41 6/17/04 12 <0.1NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-42 6/17/04 5 0.2NA<0.1µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-42 6/17/04 12 0.3NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-43 6/16/04 5 0.3NA<0.1µg/L
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TABLE 2
Summary of Detected VOCs in Soil Gas - Northwest Area

Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

Sample 
Number

Date 
Sampled 1,1- DCA 1,1- DCE 1,2,4-TMB Chloroform cis-1,2-DCE Ethyl benzene Freon 113 MEK

Compound
Sample 
Depth 1,3,5-TMB CS2 DCFM HBDE IPAAcetone Benzene CCl4Bromoform2-hexanoneUnits

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-44 6/17/04 5 NANANAµg/L

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-45 10/1/04 5 NA<0.10 <1.00 <1.00NA<0.10 <0.10<0.10<1.00 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00µg/L <0.10 <0.10
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-45 10/1/04 15 NA<0.10 <1.00 <1.00NA<0.10 <0.10<0.10<1.00 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00µg/L <0.10 <0.10

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-46 9/21/04 5 NA<0.1 <0.1 <0.1NA0.1 <0.1<0.1<0.1 <0.1<0.1 NA<0.1µg/L <0.1 <0.1
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-46 9/21/04 5 NA<0.1 <0.1 <0.1NA<0.1 <0.1<0.1<0.1 <0.1<0.1 NA<0.1µg/L <0.1 <0.1
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-46 9/21/04 5 NA<0.1 <0.1 <0.1NA0.1 <0.1<0.1<0.1 <0.1<0.1 NA<0.1µg/L <0.1 <0.1
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-46 10/1/04 15 NA<0.10 <1.00 <1.00NA<0.10 <0.10<0.10<1.00 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00µg/L <0.10 <0.10

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-47 9/28/04 5 NA<0.10 <1.00 <1.00NA<0.10 <0.10<0.10<1.00 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00µg/L <0.10 <0.10
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-47 9/28/04 15 NA<0.10 <1.00 <1.00NA<0.10 <0.10<0.10<1.00 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00µg/L <0.10 <0.10

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-48 9/28/04 5 NA<0.10 <1.00 <1.00NA<0.10 <0.10<0.10<1.00 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00µg/L <0.10 <0.10
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-48 9/28/04 12 NA<0.10 <1.00 <1.00NA<0.10 <0.10<0.10<1.00 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00µg/L <0.10 <0.10
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-48 9/28/04 12 NA<3.3 17<1311 <8.7<2.6NA12100 <3.317<8.5 9.7<3.3 NA<6.751µg/m3 <5.2 4.7

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-51 10/11/04 5 NA<28 <41330<34 <75<22NA24150 <2842 <170<72 <30<28 NA<57<69µg/m3 <44 <35
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-51 10/11/04 14 NA<5.6 24490<6.9 <1516NA27<6.7 <5.628 <35<15 8.6<5.7 NA<12<14µg/m3 <8.9 <7

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-52 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-53 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-54 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-55 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-56 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-58 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-59 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-60 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-61 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-62 1/28/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-63 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-64 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-65 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-66 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-73 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-74 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAESG-75 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3
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TABLE 2
Summary of Detected VOCs in Soil Gas - Northwest Area

Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

Sample 
Number

Date 
Sampled PCE TCE TCFM Toluene

Compound

MeCl
Sample 
Depth (ft) MIBK m&p- xyleneMethyl bromide Methyl chloride o- xylene PET Vinyl acetateTBAStyreneUnits

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-44 6/17/04 5 0.5NA<0.1µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-45 10/1/04 5 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00 0.2<0.20 <0.10<1.00µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-45 10/1/04 15 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00 <0.20<0.20 <0.10<1.00µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-46 9/21/04 5 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2<0.4 NA<0.1 0.3<0.25 <0.1<0.3<0.2µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-46 9/21/04 5 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2<0.4 NA0.1 0.3<0.25 <0.1<0.3<0.2µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-46 9/21/04 5 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2<0.4 NA<0.1 0.2<0.25 <0.1<0.3<0.2µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-46 10/1/04 15 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00 <0.20<0.20 <0.10<1.00µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-47 9/28/04 5 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00 <0.20<0.20 <0.10<0.10µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-47 9/28/04 15 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00 <0.20<0.20 <0.10<0.10µg/L

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-48 9/28/04 5 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00 <0.20<0.20 <0.10<0.10µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-48 9/28/04 12 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10<0.10 NA<1.00 <0.20<0.20 <0.10<0.10µg/L
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-48 9/28/04 12 17<6.7 12 <4.4 <5.8<4.6<1.7 NA<7.0 26<11 <5.639<3.2µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-51 10/11/04 5 <30<57 <34 <85 5000 <49900<14 NA<60 <26<97 <47<27µg/m3
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-51 10/11/04 14 8.9<12 <6.9 <17 13000 <9.91700<2.9 NA<12 53<20 110<5.5µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-52 1/27/05 5 3.2UNA0.56µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-53 1/27/05 5 33NA0.61µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-54 1/27/05 5 7.3NA0.17Uµg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-55 1/27/05 5 3.1UNA4.1µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-56 1/27/05 5 30NA0.71µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-58 1/27/05 5 4.9UNA2.4µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-59 1/27/05 5 210NA0.93µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-60 1/27/05 5 6800NA11µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-61 1/27/05 5 43000NA62µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-62 1/28/05 5 6000NA11µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-63 1/27/05 5 61000NA46µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-64 1/27/05 5 9100NA930µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-65 1/27/05 5 95NA200µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-66 1/27/05 5 34NA1.3µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-73 1/27/05 5 <1.8NA7.2µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-74 1/27/05 5 4.2UNA270µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAESG-75 1/27/05 5 2.4UNA26µg/m3
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TABLE 2
Summary of Detected VOCs in Soil Gas - Northwest Area

Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

Sample 
Number

Date 
Sampled 1,1- DCA 1,1- DCE 1,2,4-TMB Chloroform cis-1,2-DCE Ethyl benzene Freon 113 MEK

Compound
Sample 
Depth 1,3,5-TMB CS2 DCFM HBDE IPAAcetone Benzene CCl4Bromoform2-hexanoneUnits

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-1 10/12/04 5 NA<58 <863200<72 <160<45NA110<69 <58210 <360<150 <63<59 NA<120<140µg/m3 <92 <72
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-1 10/12/04 12 NA79 <8539000<71 <15080NA420<68 180660 <350<150 <63<58 NA<120<140µg/m3 690 <71
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-1 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-2 10/12/04 5 NA<5.7 <8.5610<7.1 <1554NA44<6.9 <5.729 <3616 11<5.9 NA<1221µg/m3 <9.1 <7.2

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-3 10/12/04 5 NA<120 <1806300<150 <320<93NA100<140 <120480 <730<310 <130<120 NA<240<290µg/m3 <190 <150
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-3 10/12/04 10 NA<120 <18023000<150 <320120NA360<140 160660 <730<310 <130<120 NA<240<290µg/m3 350 <150
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-3 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-4 10/12/04 5 NA<57 <855700<71 <150<45NA100<69 <57190 <360<150 <63<59 NA<120<140µg/m3 92 <72
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-4 10/12/04 13 NA<710 <110040000<880 <1900<560NA<580<850 <710<880 <4400<1900 <780<730 NA<1500<1800µg/m3 <1100 <890
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-4 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3

NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-5 10/12/04 5 NA<58 <87650<72 <160<46NA<4772 <58<72 <360<150 <64<59 NA<120<140µg/m3 <92 <73
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-5 10/12/04 15 NA<29 <438500<36 <7863NA180160 34260 <180<75 <32<30 NA<60<72µg/m3 <46 <36
NA NANA NANANA NA NANANANA NA NA NA NA NAVW-5 1/27/05 5 NANANAµg/m3
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TABLE 2
Summary of Detected VOCs in Soil Gas - Northwest Area

Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

Sample 
Number

Date 
Sampled PCE TCE TCFM Toluene

Compound

MeCl
Sample 
Depth (ft) MIBK m&p- xyleneMethyl bromide Methyl chloride o- xylene PET Vinyl acetateTBAStyreneUnits

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-1 10/12/04 5 <63<120 <72 <180 98000 <1007600<30 NA<120 65<200 170<57µg/m3
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-1 10/12/04 12 <63<120 <71 <170 910000 <100100000<30 NA<120 240<200 880<56µg/m3
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-1 1/27/05 5 180000NA240µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-2 10/12/04 5 11<12 <7.1 24 2400 <10220011 NA26 56<20 22<5.6µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-3 10/12/04 5 <130<240 <150 <360 43000 <21013000<62 NA<250 <110<410 <200<120µg/m3
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-3 10/12/04 10 <130<240 <150 <360 300000 <21045000<62 NA<250 180<410 <200<120µg/m3
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-3 1/27/05 5 13000NA6.5µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-4 10/12/04 5 <63<120 <71 <180 90000 <10014000<30 NA<120 <55<200 100<56µg/m3
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-4 10/12/04 13 <780<1500 <880 <2200 730000 <130080000<370 NA<1500 <680<2500 <1200<700µg/m3
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-4 1/27/05 5 20000NA29µg/m3

NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-5 10/12/04 5 <64<120 <72 <180 13000 <1001500<30 NA<130 <55<200 <100<57µg/m3
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-5 10/12/04 15 <32<60 <36 <89 190000 6617000<15 NA<62 86<100 120<28µg/m3
NANA NA NA NA NANA NA NA NA NA NA NAVW-5 1/27/05 5 41000NA130µg/m3

NA = Not Analyzed
µg/L = micrograms per liter
µg/m3 = micrograms per cubic meter
Only samples with detected compounds above laboratory reporting limits are shown in this table.
Based on data validation, qualifiers (J, U, UJ, NJ) indicate estimated results.  See text for explanation of qualifiers.
Duplicate results shown in italics.

Abbreviations

1,1-Dichloroethane1,1-DCA =
1,1-Dichloroethylene1,1-DCE =
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene1,2,4-TMB =
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene1,3,5-TMB =
Carbon disulfideCS2 =
Carbon tetrachlorideCCl4 =
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylenecis-1,2-DCE =
DichlorodifluoromethaneDCFM =
1,1,2-trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethaneFreon 113 =
HexachlorobutadieneHBDE =
IsopropanolIPA =
Total m&p xylenesm&p xylene =
2-butanone (methyl ethyl ketone)MEK =
4-methyl-2-pentanoneMIBK =
Methylene chlorideMeCL =
p-EthyltoluenePET =
TetrachloroethylenePCE =
TrichloroethyleneTCE =
TrichlorofluoromethaneTCFM =
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Table 3
Cost Summaries for Removal Action Alternatives

Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

Cost Breakdown
RA-1

No Action
RA-3

High Vacuum Soil Vapor 
Extraction and Treatment

CAPITAL COSTS
Installation of Monitoring Wells $0 $24,400
Extraction and Treatment $0 $260,600
HRC Injection $0 $0
Engineering Design (15%) $0 $42,800
Project Management (20%) $0 $57,000
Contingency (20%) $0 $57,000

Subtotal Capital Costs $0 $441,800
ANNUAL O&M COSTS

Treatment Costs $0 $72,600
Reporting (15%) $0 $14,600
Project Management (20%) $0 $18,200

Subtotal Annual O&M Costs $0 $105,400
PERIODIC COSTS

Monitoring Natural Attenuation $0 $0
Reporting (15%) $0 $0
Project Management (20%) $0 $0

Subtotal Periodic Costs $0 $0
TOTAL COSTS $0 $550,000
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Table 4
Rating Summary of Removal Action Alternatives

Wyle Laboratories, Norco, California

Removal Action Alternative Effectiveness Implementability Cost TOTAL

RA-1: No Action 0 1 3 4

RA-2: Soil Vapor Extraction 4 2 2 7
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